Trade Receivables  34.58  3.01  -   -   -
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Sell)*  34.58  -   -   -   -
Unhedged Receivable  -   3.01  -   -   -
Trade Payable  12.95  -   0.08  -   -
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Buy)  -   -   -   -   -
Unhedged Payable  12.95  -   0.08  -   -

As at 1st April, 2016 (Foreign currency in lakhs)
Particulars USD EURO GBP CHF JPY
Trade Receivables  35.40  2.41  -   -   -
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Sell)*  35.40  -   -   -   -
Unhedged Receivable  -   2.41  -   -   -
Trade Payable  10.70  -   -   -   0.32
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Buy)  -   -   -   -   -
Unhedged Payable  10.70  -   -   -   0.32

	 * Lower of outstanding foreign currency exposure and acctual forward contract amount

		  (d)	 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

	 A change of 1% in Foreign currency exchange rate applied on net foreign exposure (i.e. net unhedged payable
/ receivable) would have following impact on profit before tax

Particulars Year ended 31.03.2018 Year ended 31.03.2017
1% Increase

` in lakhs
1% decrease

` in lakhs
1% Increase

` in lakhs
1% decrease

` in lakhs
USD  (0.51)  0.51  (8.42)  8.42
EURO  1.95  (1.95)  2.09  (2.09)
GBP  -   -   (0.07)  0.07
CHF  (0.05)  0.05  -   -
JPY  (0.08) 0.08  -   -
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  1.31 (1.31 )  (6.40)  6.40

92 | Morarjee Textiles Limited

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended  31st March, 2018

	 ii	 Interest rate Risk
	 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is

the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates.
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate
because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

		  Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

[…]

bearing financial instruments as reported to the Management of the Company is as follows.

Particulars As at
31.03.2018

` in lakhs

As at
31.03.2017

` in lakhs

As at
01.04.2016

` in lakhs
Borrowings bearing fixed rate of interest  8,066.77  7,392.64  5,251.74
Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest  44,045.98  42,680.37  32,083.60
Total Borrowings  52,112.75  50,073.01  37,335.34

		  Interest rate sensitivity

a)	 Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed-rate Instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

b)	 Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments
	 A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /

(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
in particular foreign currency exchange rates remain constant.

	 A change of 25 bps in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax

Particulars Year ended
31.03.2018

` in lakhs

Year ended
31.03.2017

` in lakhs
25 bp decrease  110.11  106.70
25 bp increase  (110.11)  (106.70)

45	 Fair Value Measurement

A) Accounting classification and fair values
As at 31st March, 2018
Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Assets
Investments - 0.25 0.64  0.89  0.89
Loans  -   -   130.86  130.86  130.86
Total - 0.25  131.50  131.75  131.75
Current Financial Assets
Trade receivables  -   -   5,365.37  5,365.37  5,365.37
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   225.22  225.22  225.22
Other bank balances  -   -   334.55  334.55  334.55
Loans  -   -   31.75  31.75  31.75
Total  -   -   5,956.89  5,956.89  5,956.89

Annual Report 2017-18 | 93

Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   36,355.97  36,355.97  36,355.97
Total  -   -   36,355.97  36,355.97  36,355.97
Current Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   11,701.44  11,701.44  11,701.44
Trade payables  -   -   6,219.88  6,219.88  6,219.88
Other financial liabilities  -   -   4,553.01  4,553.01  4,553.01
Total  -   -   22,474.33  22,474.33  22,474.33

As at 31st March, 2017
Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Assets
Investments - 0.25 0.64  0.89  0.89
Loans  -   -   120.72  120.72  120.72
Total - 0.25  121.36  121.61  121.61
Current Financial Assets
Trade receivables  -   -   6,050.09  6,050.09  6,050.09
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   57.33  57.33  57.33
Other bank balances  -   -   79.59  79.59  79.59
Loans  -   -   13.13  13.13  13.13
Total  -   -   6,200.14  6,200.14  6,200.14
Non-current Financial
Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   30,764.93  30,764.93  30,764.93
Total  -   -   30,764.93  30,764.93  30,764.93
Current Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   12,742.22  12,742.22  12,742.22
Trade payables  -   -   7,842.42  7,842.42  7,842.42
Other financial liabilities  -   -   7,107.87  7,107.87  7,107.87
Total  -   -   27,692.51  27,692.51  27,692.51

As at 1st April, 2016
Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Assets
Investments - 0.25 0.64  0.89  0.89
Loans  -   -   110.26  110.26  110.26
Total - 0.25  110.90  111.15  111.15
Current Financial Assets
Trade receivables  -   -   6,985.44  6,985.44  6,985.44
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   51.90  51.90  51.90
Other bank balances  -   -   773.13  773.13  773.13
Loans  -   -   48.41  48.41  48.41
Total  -   -   7,858.88  7,858.88  7,858.88

94 | Morarjee Textiles Limited

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended  31st March, 2018

Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   26,274.93  26,274.93  26,274.93
Total  -   -   26,274.93  26,274.93  26,274.93
Current Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   10,036.63  10,036.63  10,036.63
Trade payables  -   -   7,634.16  7,634.16  7,634.16
Other financial liabilities  -   -   1,456.57  1,456.57  1,456.57
Total  -   -   19,127.36  19,127.36  19,127.36

	 B)	 Fair Value Hierarchy

	 Fair values of all financial intruments mentioned in Note no. 45(A) above belong to Level 3 Fair Value Hierarchy.

	 Carrying amounts of financial instruments such as cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, trade receivables,
loans, borrowings, trade payables and other financial assets and liabilities at 31st March 2018, 31st March 2017 and
1st April 2016 reasonably approximate their respective fair values.

46	 Segment Reporting

	 Based on the “management approach” as defined in Ind AS 108 – Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision
Maker (CODM) evaluates the Company’s performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance

[…]

Others vi (g)  7,765.25  (0.85)  21.35  7,785.75  7,562.58  (0.80)  21.35  7,583.13
		  iii)	Other Financial Liabilities vi (h)  7,007.48  -   100.39  7,107.87  1,318.12  -   138.45  1,456.57
	 b)	Other Current Liabilities vi (a)  269.33  -   109.78  379.11  271.65  -   44.72  316.37
	 c)	 Provisions vi (h)  141.27  -   -   141.27  957.69  -   (834.86)  122.83
	 d)	Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  324.75  -   -   324.75  159.23  -   -   159.23

 28,306.97  (0.85)  231.52 28,537.64  20,356.93  (0.80)  (630.34)  19,725.79
Total Equity and Liabilities  75,241.65 25.31  (1,401.57)  73,865.39  61,431.08  (0.80)  (2,429.16)  59,001.12

*	 The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.
 On account of change in method of consolidation of joint ventures from Proportionate Consolidation Method under the Previous GAAP to Equity Method

under Ind AS.

Annual Report 2017-18 | 125

		  ii	 Reconciliation of the Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Explanatory
Note no.

Previous
GAAP *

Effect of Change
in Method of

Consolidation
under Ind AS

Other Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

INCOME
Revenue from Operations vi (i)  37,894.93 -  (127.43)  37,767.50
Other Income vi (a), (c)  621.76  (0.83)  97.52  718.45
Total Income  38,516.69  (0.83)  (29.91)  38,485.95

EXPENSES
Cost of Materials Consumed  12,996.39  -   -   12,996.39
Changes in Inventories of Work-in-Progress and
Finished Goods

 (1,682.45)  -   -   (1,682.45)

Excise Duty  63.25  -   -   63.25
Manufacturing Expenses  13,784.74  -   -   13,784.74
Employee Benefits Expense vi (j)  3,308.61  (3.11)  (22.68)  3,282.82
Administrative, Selling and Other Expenses vi (c), (e), (i)  3,022.85  (0.14)  113.24  3,135.95
Finance Costs vi (k)  3,595.69 -  353.99  3,949.68
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses vi (a)  1,843.18 -  79.55  1,922.73
Total Expenses  36,932.26  (3.25)  524.10  37,453.11
Profit Before Tax  1,584.43  2.42  (554.01)  1,032.84
Tax Expense
	 - Current Tax (Minimum Alternate Tax)  379.51  (0.26)  -   379.25
	 - Deferred Tax (Net of MAT Credit
	   Entitlement)

vi (d)  (518.39) -  (113.25)  (631.64)

	 - MAT of earlier periods  105.49  -   -   105.49
Total Tax Expense  (33.39)  (0.26)  (113.25)  (146.90)
Profit before Share of Profit / (Loss) of Joint
Ventures

 1,617.82  2.68  (440.76)  1,179.74

Share in Profit / (Loss) of Joint Ventures -  23.48 -  23.48
Profit for the year  1,617.82 26.16  (440.76)  1,203.22
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax) vi (j)  -   -  14.83  14.83
Total Comprehensive Income for the year  1,617.82 26.16  (455.59)  1,188.39

*	  The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.
	On account of change in method of consolidation of joint ventures from Proportionate Consolidation Method under the Previous GAAP to Equity Method

under Ind AS.

		  iii	 Reconciliation of the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(` in lakhs)

Particulars Explanatary
Note no.

Previous
GAAP *

Effect of Change
in Method of

Consolidation
under Ind AS

Other Ind AS
Adjustments

Ind AS

Net Cash from operating activities vi (l)  4,301.27  (0.04)  1,785.73  6,086.96
Net Cash (used in) investing activities vi (l)  (11,881.04)  (0.09)  (1,624.10)  (13,505.23)
Net Cash generated from (used in) financing activities vi (l)  7,585.32  0.01  (161.63)  7,423.70
Net Increase (Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  5.55  (0.12)  -   5.43
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  51.99  (0.09)  -   51.90
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  57.54  (0.21)  -   57.33

* 	 The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.
 On account of change in method of consolidation of joint ventures from Proportionate Consolidation Method under the Previous GAAP to Equity Method

under Ind AS.

126 | Morarjee Textiles Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended  31st March, 2018

		  iv	 Reconciliation of Equity
(` in lakhs)

Particulars As at 31.03.2017 As at 01.04.2016
Net Worth as per Previous GAAP  15,764.90  14,147.08
Preference share capital reclassified as borrowings  (2,409.73)  (2,380.48)

[…]

Trade Receivables  34.58  3.01  -   -   -
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Sell)*  34.58  -   -   -   -
Unhedged Receivable  -   3.01  -   -   -
Trade Payable  12.95  -   0.08  -   -
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Buy)  -   -   -   -   -
Unhedged Payable  12.95  -   0.08  -   -

As at 1st April, 2016 (Foreign currency in lakhs)
Particulars USD EURO GBP CHF JPY
Trade Receivables  35.40  2.41  -   -   -
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Sell)*  35.40  -   -   -   -
Unhedged Receivable  -   2.41  -   -   -
Trade Payable  10.70  -   -   -   0.32
Less: Foreign currency forward contracts (Buy)  -   -   -   -   -
Unhedged Payable  10.70  -   -   -   0.32

	 * Lower of outstanding foreign currency exposure and acctual forward contract amount

(d)	 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
	 A change of 1% in Foreign currency exchange rate applied on net foreign exposure (i.e. net unhedged payable

/ receivable) would have following impact on profit before tax
Particulars Year ended 31.03.2018 Year ended 31.03.2017

1% Increase
` in lakhs

1% decrease
` in lakhs

1% Increase
` in lakhs

1% decrease
` in lakhs

USD  (0.51)  0.51  (8.42)  8.42
EURO  1.95  (1.95)  2.09  (2.09)
GBP  -   -   (0.07)  0.07
CHF  (0.05)  0.05  -   -
JPY  (0.08) 0.08  -   -
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  1.31 (1.31 )  (6.40)  6.40

	 ii	 Interest rate Risk
	 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is

the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates.
Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate
because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

		  Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

	 In order to optimise the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to manage

[…]

As at
01.04.2016

` in lakhs
Borrowings bearing fixed rate of interest  8,066.77  7,392.64  5,251.74
Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest  44,045.98  42,680.37  32,083.60
Total Borrowings  52,112.75  50,073.01  37,335.34

		  Interest rate sensitivity
a)	 Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed-rate Instruments

	 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

138 | Morarjee Textiles Limited

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended  31st March, 2018

b)	 Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments

	 A reasonably possible change of 25 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased /
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
in particular foreign currency exchange rates remain constant.

	 A change of 25 bps in interest rates would have following impact on profit before tax

Particulars Year ended
31.03.2018

` in lakhs

Year ended
31.03.2017

` in lakhs
25 bp decrease  110.11  106.70
25 bp increase  (110.11)  (106.70)

45	 Fair Value Measurement
	 A)	 Accounting classification and fair values

As at 31st March, 2018
Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Assets
Investments -  0.25   0.64  0.89  0.89
Loans  -   -   130.86  130.86  130.86
Total -  0.25   131.50  131.75  131.75
Current Financial Assets
Trade receivables  -   -   5,365.37  5,365.37  5,365.37
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   225.22  225.22  225.22
Other bank balances  -   -   334.55  334.55  334.55
Loans  -   -   31.75  31.75  31.75
Total  -   -   5,956.89  5,956.89  5,956.89
Non-current Financial
Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   36,355.97  36,355.97  36,355.97
Total  -   -   36,355.97  36,355.97  36,355.97
As at 31st March, 2018
Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Current Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   11,701.44  11,701.44  11,701.44
Trade payables  -   -   6,219.88  6,219.88  6,219.88
Other financial liabilities  -   -   4,553.01  4,553.01  4,553.01
Total  -   -   22,474.33  22,474.33  22,474.33

As at 31st March, 2017
Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Assets
Investments - 0.25 0.64  0.89  0.89
Loans  -   -   120.72  120.72  120.72
Total - 0.25 121.36  121.61  121.61
Current Financial Assets
Trade receivables  -   6,050.09  6,050.09  6,050.09
Cash and cash equivalents  -   57.33  57.33  57.33
Other bank balances  -   -   79.59  79.59  79.59
Loans  -   -   13.13  13.13  13.13
Total  -   -   6,200.14  6,200.14  6,200.14

Annual Report 2017-18 | 139

Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   30,764.93  30,764.93  30,764.93
Total  -   -   30,764.93  30,764.93  30,764.93
Current Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   12,742.22  12,742.22  12,742.22
Trade payables  -   -   7,842.42  7,842.42  7,842.42
Other financial liabilities  -   -   7,107.87  7,107.87  7,107.87
Total  -   -   27,692.51  27,692.51  27,692.51

As at 1st April, 2016
Particulars FVTPL

` in lakhs

FVTOCI

` in lakhs

Amortised
Cost

` in lakhs

 Total Carrying
Amount

` in lakhs

 Fair Value

` in lakhs
Non-current Financial
Assets
Investments - 0.25 0.64  0.89  0.89
Loans  -   -   110.26  110.26  110.26
Total - 0.25  110.90  111.15  111.15
Current Financial Assets
Trade receivables  -   -   6,985.44  6,985.44  6,985.44
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   51.90  51.90  51.90
Other bank balances  -   -   773.13  773.13  773.13
Loans  -   -   48.41  48.41  48.41
Total  -   -   7,858.88  7,858.88  7,858.88
Non-current Financial
Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   26,274.93  26,274.93  26,274.93
Total  -   -   26,274.93  26,274.93  26,274.93
Current Financial Liabilities
Borrowings  -   -   10,036.63  10,036.63  10,036.63
Trade payables  -   -   7,634.16  7,634.16  7,634.16
Other financial liabilities  -   -   1,456.57  1,456.57  1,456.57
Total  -   -   19,127.36  19,127.36  19,127.36

	 B)	 Fair Value Hierarchy

	 Fair values of all financial intruments mentioned in Note no. 45(A) above belong to Level 3 Fair Value Hierarchy.

	 Carrying amounts of financial instruments such as cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances, trade receivables,
loans, borrowings, trade payables and other financial assets and liabilities at 31st March 2018, 31st March 2017 and
1st April 2016 reasonably approximate their respective fair values.

46	 Segment Reporting
	 Based on the “management approach” as defined in Ind AS 108 – Operating Segments, the Chief Operating Decision

Maker (CODM) evaluates the Company’s performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance